

No. 23-636

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC JACKSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CRIMINAL LAWYERS'  
ASSOCIATION OF ONTARIO, CANADA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

Eric L. Robertson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jennifer E. Simon  
Danielle L. Trujillo  
WHEELER TRIGG  
O'DONNELL LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4500  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
303.244.1800  
robertson@wtotrial.com

*Attorneys for Amicus The Criminal Lawyers' Association  
of Ontario, Canada*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT..... 4  
I. THE TACTICS USED IN MR. BIG INVESTIGATIONS ARE INVASIVE, PERSISTENT, AND COERCIVE ..... 4  
II. MR. BIG CONFESSIONS ARE ABUSIVE, UNRELIABLE, AND PREJUDICIAL..... 7  
    A. Mr. Big operations rely on psychological and physical violence or threats of violence to induce confessions..... 10  
    B. Mr. Big operations produce inherently unreliable confessions ..... 12  
    C. Mr. Big operations produce trial evidence tainted by both moral and reasoning prejudices..... 15  
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT REQUIRES THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION..... 17  
CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>R. v. Broyles</i> , 1991 SCC 15, [1991] 3 S.C.R. 595 (Can.) .....	7
<i>R. v. Fliss</i> , 2002 SCC 16, [2002] 1 S.C.R. 535 (Can.) .....	8
<i>R. v. Grandinetti</i> , 2005 SCC 5, [2005] 1 S.C.R. 27 (Can.) .....	8
<i>R. v. Hart</i> , 2014 SCC 52, [2014] 2 S.C.R. 544 (Can.) .....	2-13, 15-18, 20
<i>R. v. Hathway</i> , 2007 SKQB 48, 292 Sask. R. 7 .....	6
<i>R. v. Herbert</i> , 1990 SCC 118, [1990] 2 S.C.R. 151 (Can.) .....	7
<i>R. v. Mack</i> , 2014 SCC 58, [2014] 3 S.C.R. 3 (Can.) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Seabolt</i> , 958 F.2d 231 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	14

### Other Authorities

Lisa Dufraimont, <i>Hart and Mack: New Restraints on Mr. Big and a New Approach to Unreliable Prosecution Evidence</i> , 71 Sup. Ct. L. Rev. 475 (2015) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Emily B. Goldberg, <i>A Comparative Legal Analysis Between Canada and the United States on the Constitutionality of Undercover and Mr. Big Operations</i> , 29 ILSA J. Int'l & Comp. L. 41 (2022) .....	14

K. T. KEENAN & J. BROCKMAN, MR. BIG: EXPOSING UNDER-COVER INVESTIGATIONS IN CANADA (2010).....	5
Timothy E. Moore et al., <i>Deceit, Betrayal and the Search for Truth: Legal and Psychological Perspectives on the ‘Mr. Big’ Strategy</i> , 55 Crim. L. Q. 348 (2009).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
Steven M. Smith et al., <i>Using the “Mr. Big” Technique to Elicit Confessions: Successful Innovation or Dangerous Development in the Canadian Legal System?</i> , 15 Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L. 168 (2009).....	13
